MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

ENACTED BY THE

Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

Published by the Secretary of State.

AUGUSTA
KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT
1915

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

corporation without the State,' so that said section as amended Chap. shall read as follows:

25

Savings banks and institutions for savings may deposit on call in banks or banking associations incorporated under the authority of this State, or the laws of the United States, and receive interest for the same; and may deposit, subject to the approval of the Bank Commissioner, with such banks or banking associations any securities received as collateral for time loans made to any person or corporation without the State.'

Depositing of collateral for time loans, made without the State.

Approved March 4, 1915.

Chapter 25.

An Act to Amend Chapter Two Hundred Nineteen of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred Thirteen, Relating to the Salary of the Stenographer of the Superior Court for Kennebec County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Chapter two hundred nineteen of the Public Laws of nineteen hundred thirteen is hereby amended by striking out in the last paragraph of said chapter, after the word "Kennebec," tne words "thirteen hundred," and inserting in lieu thereof the words 'fifteen hundred,' so that said paragraph as amended shall read as follows:

Ch. 219. P. L. 1913, amended.

'Kennebec, fifteen hundred dollars a year in full for all services chargeable by him to the county.'

salary.

Approved March 4, 1915,

Chapter 26.

An Act to Amend Section Nine of Chapter Thirty-two of the Revised Statutes, as Amended by Chapter Two Hundred Six of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred Thirteen, Relating to the Taking of Suckers, Eels, Hornpouts and Yellow Perch with Eel Pots, Traps, Spears or Nets.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section nine of chapter thirty-two of the Revised Statutes, as amended by chapter two hundred six of the Public Laws of nineteen hundred thirteen, is hereby amended by striking out all of said section and by substituting therefor the following section:

Ch. 32, Sec. 9, R. S., as amended by Ch. 206, P. L. 1913, further amended.

Suckers, eels, hornpouts and yellow perch may be taken with eel pots, traps, spears or nets, in such inland waters and under such rules and regulations as may be established

Taking of certain fish regulated.

Снар. 27

-notice.

by the Commissioners of Inland Fisheries and Game. Said commissioners shall establish and designate by public notice the waters in which suckers, eels, hornpouts and yellow perch may be taken as provided in this section. It shall be unlawful for any person to take, catch, kill or destroy any suckers, eels, hornpouts or yellow perch, or to have in possession any of said fish, in violation of any provision of this section. Whoever violates any provision of this section shall pay a fine of thirty dollars and costs for each offense.'

---penalty.

Approved March 4, 1915.

Chapter 27.

An Act in Relation to the Improvement of Highways with a Road Machine or Similar Device after the Tenth Day of August in Any Year.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Roads, how to be repaired by road machines after August tentb. Section I. Whenever a road commissioner, officer or employee of any city or town improves any highway with a road machine or any similar device after the tenth day of August in any year except by light smoothing or maintenance work, there shall be immediately placed a surface of gravel to the average depth of six inches on the section of the highway so improved. Whenever a road commissioner, official or employee of any city or town shall violate this act, the State Highway Commission shall cause to be withheld for such year all moneys due such city or town for highway purposes under chapter one hundred thirty of the Public Laws of nineteen hundred thirteen.

State aid may be withheld.

-not apply.

Section 2. This act shall not apply to such highways as are improved under the direction of the State Highway Commission.

Approved March 4, 1915.

Chapter 28.

An Act to Amend Section Fifty-three of Chapter Sixty-six of the Revised Statutes, Relating to the Duties of Executors and Administrators.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Ch. 66, Sec. 53, R. S., amended. Section fifty-three of chapter sixty-six of the Revised Statutes is hereby amended by adding to said section the following sentence, 'And whenever it is made to appear to the judge that it is clearly for the benefit of all parties interested, and will re-